bunal before October 1st, 1921, this act shall not take effect. If the United States of America shall create such tribunal at any time after October 1, 1921, this Act shall have no force or effect from and after six months from the taking effect of such Act of Congress.

Approved April 19, 1921.

CHAPTER 375—S. F. No. 973.

An act to amend Chapter 282, General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to the office of county surveyor in counties having a population of at least 150,000 and not over 225,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—That the title of Chapter 282, General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be amended so as to read as follows:

"An act to amend Chapter 53 of the General Laws of 1903, entitled "An act entitled an act relating to the duties of the County Surveyor and the number and compensation of his deputies and assistants in counties having a population of at least one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000), and not over two hundred twenty-five thousand (225,000) inhabitants."

Sec. 2. Salary of county surveyor in certain counties.—That Section one (1) of Chapter 282, General Laws of Minnesota

for 1905, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. That in every county in the state which now has or that may hereafter have, according to the last completed state or national census, at least one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) and not over two hundred twenty-fire thousand (225,000) inhabitants the county surveyor shall receive from such county a salary of two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) dollars per annum in full payment for all services performed, and in addition thereto the county surveyor shall be allowed and paid from the county treasury his actual traveling expenses, not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) in any one year for himself and deputies necessarily incurred in the performance of his services, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1921.

CHAPTER 376—S. F. No. 976.

An act to amend Section 1092, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to the power of certain counties to contract for goods, materials or supplies.